Walker, Elizabeth (AIR)

From: Arif, Syed

Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2010 11:02 AM

To: Walker, Elizabeth (AIR)

Subject: FW: Trail Ridge Info

Attachments: 0310358-005WM07-28-2006letter-AC. pdf; 0310358-005WMO05-17-2006letter-AC. pdf;

AORO0310358-005D-AC-WZ.ZIP

From: Woosley, Jerry [mailto:WOOSLEY@coj.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2006 2:53 PM

“To: Arif, Syed

Cc: Robinson, Richard

Subject: Trail Ridge Info

Syed:

May 17 and July 28, 2006 Trail Ridge letters and draft permit package attached. The.draft permit package is also
available on the DEP posted website.

If you need any additional info please let me know.
Thanks,

Jerry
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July 28, 2006

Mr. Richard L. Robinson, P.E., Manager
Adir Pollution Source Permitting Section
Environmental Quality Division

117 West Duval Streel, Suite 225
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE: Trail Ridge Landfill
I'ile No. 0310358-003-AV

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Prior (o Trail Ridge Land[ill submitting a Public Notice for the proposed modification at
the landfill, we request that the Environmental Qualily Division make certain corrections
io the draft Construction Permit.

These changes are given in the attached table, with our reasoning for requesting the

‘changes. We believe that these changes will result in-a more streamlined, concise permit
that will be casier for Trail Ridge to administer,

Thank you for your prompt attention to this request. 7€ you have questions, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Trail Ridg,c Landfill, Inc.

David MCCOH]‘IEH Vice—[’resxdem

cc:  Mr. Wayne Tull, EQD/ERMD
Mr. Syed Arif, FEDP
Mr. Greg Worley, EPA Region IV
Mr. Chris Pearson, Solid Waste Division, City of Jacksonville
Mr. Jerry Woosley, EQD/ERMD

Attachment

2859 Paces Ferry Road Suite 1600, Atlanta, GA 30339



Corrections — Draft Permit No. 0310358-005-AC
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Permit Section

Proposed Changes (ifalicized)

et

Coroments

Section LA

The facility is a major source of air pollution because the

potiential emissions of regulatéd air pollutants are greater than |

100 tons per year pursuant to Chapter 62-210, FAC, and Rule
2.301, Jacksonville Environmental Protection Board (JEPB),

and is a major area source because the fucility has e design |

capacity greater than 2.5 milliort megagrams and 2.5
million cubic meters as per 40 CFR 60. 752(c).

The first comment is added for completeness (o establish the
major source status of the facility.

Section LA

The Trail Ridge Landfill Gas Management Facility consisis
of the active landfill, landfill gas collection system, utility
flare, and anciliary equipment that support this operation.

This permit is for the construction of a new flare to
control the emissions..,
Che-facilitv is—conetsre

i establish and document thet Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. and

Trail Ridge Landfill believes this statement is necessary to

Trail Ridge Energy, LLC are two separatc entities, and that
permitting required by Trail Ridge Energy projects in no way
impacts the permitting of the replacement flare.

' Section LA

SR EHE]

wasse;- | with Trail Ridge Landfill Inc. or the flare replacement.

""This paragraph should be deleted. The instaliation of the IC

engines is a Trail Ridge Energy pruject that is not associated

Section ILA.6
& 8

- means to ensure compliance for activities oceurring at Trail |

These paragraphs are acceptable if the facility is defined as
requested above, Otherwise, since Trail Ridge Landfill has no
control of the operations at Trail Ridge Energy, we have no

Ridge Energy,

Section I1.B.4

Testing of visible emissions shall be conducied with the EU
operating at pesmitted—eapaeity normal production
Permitted —cavaoity—is—definegd-as DE-1848 3

—————— &

| L i ) i 3 ‘ i .}’ i ;- o i}" &a‘e 6“'
297.316(2). FAC: end-Rule 2.1101, JEPB]

rates. |

40 CFR 60.18(c)(1) requires that the flare be operated with no
visible emissions. Regardless of the operating rate during VE
testing, Trail Ridge must comply with 40 CFR 60.18(c)(1),
which appears to make Section I1.B.4 superfluous.




| Section I1.B.8

‘To obtain a permit to operate, the permittee must demonsirate

‘ comphance wﬁh the Coﬂdlflons of the constructmn permlt &&d

Pem wath comphance reoords and test resuits to the
Department, at least one hundred eighty (180} days prior to
the expiration date of the construction permit but no later than
180 days after completion of canstruction, whichever oceurs
first. The permittee may continue to operate in compliance
with all terms of the construction permit until its expiration
date. Operation beyond the constuction permit expiration
date requires a valid operating permit to operate,

{Rule 62-210.300(2), FAC, Rule 62-213.420(1Xa)2., FAC,
Rule 2.301, JEPB, and Rule 2.501, JEPB]

In Section t of the Construction Permit Applicaticn, Trail
Ridge requested comcurrent processing of the Air !
Construction Permit and the Revised Title V Operation
Permit. Trail Ridge should not be required to submit an
additional Title V Revised Operating Permit application. Trail
Ridge will make the proper notifications upon completion and
startup of the flare.

Section I1L

EU Description: A Municipal Solid Waste Landfill consisting
of approximately 176 acres allocated for Class I MSW and
portions of the landfill allocated for Class Tl MSW. The
Trail Ridge Landfill facility consists of the active landfill,
landfill gas/leachate collections system, utility flare, and

ancillary equipmient that support these operations. The

Sacility does nat include the proposed interual combustion
engine electricity generation facility, whick will be owned
and operated by an independent and unrelated corporate

| entity.

Trail Ridge believes that “facility” must be defined explicitly
to avoid responsibility for potential compliance issues for
areas over which we have no control.

Section 1111

The estimated maximum landfill gas capscity of the flare is
5000 cubic feet per mintte of landfill gas, consisting of
approximately S0% methane. [Rule 62-210(200), FAC, and
‘Rule 2,301, JEPB]

This statement is to clarify the basis of the flare capacity is
total landfill gas, and not the methane portion of the gas.

Section
lI.{c).3

Open, non-assisted flares shall be used only with the net
heatmg vaiue of the ga.s bemg cambusted bemg -I—L%M—.L&e«m

di—or 5g—vatue—of-the—gas—bels
eemb&s%eé—beiﬁg 7 45 Mll ’scm (200 Bm’scf) or geafer giéae
flare-ds-non-assisied. The net heating valus of the gas being
combusted shall be determined by the methads specified in 40
‘CFR 60.18(f). [40 CFR 60.18(c)(3), Rule 62-204.300 62-
| 286:800, FAC, and Rule 2.201, JEPB].

The permit is for an open, non-assisied flare. Verbiage
pertaining to steam-assisted or air-sssisted flares is not
required,

Rule 62-296.800, FAC has been repealed, and replaced with
Rule 62-204.800 where 40 CFR 60 Subpart WWW is
incorporated by reference.




uLcLd

snan Dg gesignea Tor and operated with an exit veloeity, as
determined by the methods specified in 40 CFR 60.18(f)(4),
less than 18.3 m/sec (60 fi/sec), except as provided in 40 CFR
60.18(c)(4)(ii) and 40 CFR 60.18(c)(4)(iii).

(ii) Steam-pssisted-and-—non-assisted Open, non-assisted
flares designed for and operated with an exit velocity, as
determined by the methods specified in 40 CFR 60.18(f)(4),
equal to or greater than 18.3 m/sec (60 f¥/sec) but less than
122 m/sec (400 fi/sec) are allowed if the net heating value of
the gas being combusted is greater than 37,3 Ml/sem (1,000
Btu/scf).

(iti) Steasn-assisiod—and-—non—assisted Open, non-assisted | -

flares designed for and operated with an exit velocity, as

determined by the methods specified in 40 CFR 60.18(f)(4), |

less than the velocity, Vmax, as determined by the method
specified in 40 CFR 60.18(f)(5), and less than 122 m/sec (400
ft/sec) are allowed.

[40 CFR 60.18(c)X4). Rule 62-204.800 62-296.808, FAC,
and Rule 2,201, JEPB].

pertaining 10 steam-mssisted or air-assisted flares is not
required.

Section
II1(e).5

i

# | The permit is for an open, non-assisted flare, Verbiage

pertining to steam-assisted or air-assisted flares is not
required.

‘Section
L{c).6

Flares used to comply with this permir seetion shall be steams-
essistedrair-asgisted-or non assisted.

[40 CFR 60.18(c)(6), Rute-62-206:800,-EAC, and Rule 2.201,
JEPB].

The permit is for an open, non-assisted flare. Verbiage
pertaining to steam-assisted or air-assisted flares is not
required,

Section 11.(e)

Open, non-assisted flares used to comply with provisions of

this Subpart WWW shall be operated at all times when
landfill gas is vented to them,

{40 CFR 60. IS(e) Rule 62-204.800 62-296.800,, FAC, and

Rule 2:201, JEPB).

Specific Subpart WWW is referenced for clarity.

The use of “emissions may be” is ambiguous, As written, the
condition implies that the flare must be operated at all times
there is & hard connection between the gas collection system
and the flare. As'it appears that the landfill gas may be routed
1o internal combustion ¢ngines in the future, this change is
requested to establish that the flare is not required to be |
operated at times when the landfill gas is routed to the IC
engines, 4




[ Section II1.(g)

The net heating value of the gas being combusted, the actual ! 40 CFR 60.18 contains these requirements.

exit velocity of the flare, and the calculated maximum
allowable exit velocity of the flare (Vmax) shail be
determined through testing and calculations initially, as
required by 40 CFR 688 60.18, and thereafier for permit
renewal. Visible emissions testing of the fiare shall be
conducted in accordance with EPA RM 22 initially, as

required by 40 CFR 60:8 60.18, and-annualiythereafler. (40

CFR 68:8 60.18 , Rule-62-296-300~FACand Rule 2.201,
JEPE]

We cannot find any regulatory requirement for annual visible |
emissions testing for flares.

Section II1.(h)

Initial VE compliance testing of the new flare shall be
ccmducted wzthm @—é&y&aﬁ%@h&m&-&h@—mﬁm

apera%eé—’eaé—ne—!e%er—th&& 180 days aﬁer initial start-up of the
emission unit (flare). The srexismum production rate shall be
ascertained by determination that all monitored parameters of |
the collection system are in the normal (compliance) range.
[40 CFR 60.11(€)(1), Rule 62-204.800, FAC, and Rule 2.201, |
' JEPB]

Visible emissions from flares are independent of the
turndown rate the flare is operated. Also, 40 CFR 60.18(c)(1)
requires that the flare be operated with no visible emissions.
Regardless of the operating rate during VE testing, Trail
Ridge must comply with 40 CFR 60.18(c)(1), which appsars
to make Section 11L.(h) superfluous.

th
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May 17, 2006 @@, 5 /!8/0(0

Mr. Richard I.. Robinson, P.E., Manager
Air Pollution Source Permitting Seclion
Environmental Quality Division {
117 Duval St

Suite 225

Jacksonville, Fl. 32202

e W
SR

Dear Mr. Robinson:

The purpose of this letter is to update the Environmental Quality Division of the City of
Jacksonville's Environmental Resource Management Department (EQD/ERMD), the
Flarida Deparlment of Environmental Protection Prolection (FDEP), and EPA Region {V
on the status of the action that Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. is taking to ensure compliance
with its Title V permit and the requirements of the applicable New Source Performance
Slandard (40 CFR Part 60, Subparl WWW), for the Trail Ridge Landfill. As explained
below, this letler also requests prompt action by the EQD/ERMD on our soon-fo-be-
resubtaniticd application for a construction permit that is needed to maintain Subpart
WWW compliance or, in the aliermnative, requests an extension of the 120-day deadline
for action specified under Subpart WWW,

As you know, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. is the Title V permiltee lor the Trail Ridge Landfill
in Duval County, Florida. The landfill is subject to Subpart WWW. Section 60.753(a) of
Subpart WWW requirgs the operator of a landfill subject 1o that NSPS lo install and
operale a gas colleclion and control system meeling certain specifications. If monitoring
demonstrates that the operalional requirements. are not being salisfied, section
60.753(g) requires that corrective action be laken, in order to avoid a violation. That
corirective aclion is specified in section 60.758(a)(3). Section 60.755(a)(3) slales lhe
following:

For the purposes of demonstrating whether the gas collection flow rate is
sufficient lo delermine compliance with 40 CFR 80.752(b}2)(i{A)3), the owner
or aperator shall measure gauge pressure in the gas collection header at each
individual well, monthly. ¥ a posilive pressure exists, action shall be iniliated to
correcl the accidence within 5 calendar days, except for the three condilions
allowed under 40 CFR 60.753(b). If negative pressure cannot be achieved
withoul excess air infillration within the 15 calendar days of the first
measurement, the gas collection sysiem shall be expanded to correct the
exceedance within 120 days of the initial measurement of positive pressure. Any
atlernpted corrective measure shall not cause exceedances of other operational
ot performance standards. An afternative timeline for correcting the exceedance
may be submitled lo the Administrator for approval,

As parl of on-going gas management activities at the fandfill, thirty-five new wells were
added to the gas collection system and became operational on February 17, 2006.
Initial monthly monitoring of these new wells was performed.on February 22, 2006, and

From everyday collection to environmental protection, Think Green™ T'hink Waste Management.



they continue to be maonitored on a monthly basis, in compliance with Subpart WWW,
During the initiad and ‘;eque’nhai monthly monitaring evenis, the new wells were found to
have posilive pressure. Inilial correction to the positive pressure was made within 5

days of the first measurement that resulted in exceedance (February 22), by adjusting
the well field vacuum, in an allempt to bring these wells into-a non-posilive pressure
operational mode. These initial attempts to correct the pressure exceedances were
performed in compliance with lhe requirements of 40 CFR seclion 60.755(a)(3). The
initial corrective action did not reduce-the well pressure to a non-positive reading and
therefore, in accordance wilh 40 CFR section 60.755(a)(3), Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
decided that it needed 1o replace the 2800 SCFM existing llare with a new flare that has
a capacily of 5000 SCFM. That new flare should accommodate all current and Tuture
landfill gas generated by the landfill and alleviate the positive pressure problems that the
landfill is currently experiencing,

According to seclion 60.755(a)(3), Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. has 120 days from the initial
measuremenl of positive pressure 1o accomplish the necessary corrective action (absent
an extension). This means that the gas collection system expansion must be completed
by June 22, 2006, unless an allernalive limeline request is submitled and approved. A
letter dated February 28, 2006, was sent to Mr. Wayne Tutt, informing the Environmental
Qualily Division of our situation and the plan of action for the Trail Ridge Landiill,
Thereafter, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. promptly retained Earth Tech to prepare, and on
March 21, 2006 submitted 1o Richard Robinson, EQD/ERMD, a permit application for
construction of the new 5000 SCFM flare.

On March 29, 2006, Jerry Waoosley of the EQD/ERMD called Suzanne Thomas-Cole of
Earth Tech and asked her if Earth Tech knew about a PSD application that had been
submitted to the FDEP by Trail Ridge Energy, LLC for a proposed landfill gas-fueled
electricity generating facility to be located at the Trail Ridge Landfill. Also during this
call, Ms, Thomas-Cole was informed thal a leller would be sent to Trail Ridge Landfill,
inc. requesting that the new flare permit application be withdrawn and resubmitited to the
FDEP because the construction of the new flare would have to be considered as part of
Trail Ridge Energy's PSD application and included in the dispersion modeling exercise.
On Aprit 10, 2006, Mr. David McConnell, Vice-President of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
received a leller dated April 3, 2006, Trom Richard Robinson ol the EQRERMD, _
requesting the withdrawal of the flare construction permit application by April 17, 2006,
and resubmitial of thal permit application lo FDEP, lo be considered in conjunclion with
the PSD permit application submitted by Trail Rxdgo Energy, LLC. (A copy of this lelter

was also sent to Earth Tech, Syed Arif of the FDEP; and David Derenzo, the consultant
for Trail Ridge Energy, LLC.)

On April 19, 2006, Jerry Woosley, EQD/ERMD, called Ms. Suzarine Thomas-Cole of
Earth Tech and infonmed her thal he had not received a flare construclion permit
application withdrawal letter as requested, and therefore was left with two choices. The
EQDVERMD could either deny the permit outright, or call the application incomplele and
ask for more information. On April 20, 2006, an email containing a letter was sent to
David McConnell from Richard Robinson, EQDVERMD, stating that the new flare
canstruction permit application was incomplete. The letler asked for additional
informalion, primarily lo recoricile the permit application with the PSD application that
had been received from Trail Ridge Energy, LLC. ‘A response was requesied within 45
days of reccipt of this fetter.

N




Mos! recently, on May 4, 2008, Jerry Woosley, EQD/ERMD, sent an e-mail lo Suzanne
Thomas-Cole of Earth Tech and informed her that the flare permit application would be
processed by EQIVERMD, and that FDEP would address the flare emissions in the
conext of the PSD permil proceeding for the electricity generating facility. The e-mail
reilerated that the flare permit application was still incomplete. Altached to the e-mail
was an e-mail from Syed Axil, FOEP, 1o Jerry Woosley requesting that EQD/ERMD
process the flare. permit application, but also indicating that the flare would be
considered in the FDEP's processing of Trail Ridge Energy's PSD application.

Based on further investigation by our lawyers, we believe that we have idenlified the
basis for the confusion that, to date, has led the EGD/ERMD to decline to issue the
conslruction permit for the new flare. The PSD application from Trail Ridge Energy, LLC
asserted, without any explanation or justification, that the proposed electricity generating
facility “is part of the Trail Ridge Landfill stationary source™ and therefare the PSD permit
would be “required o be incorporated into the landfill Title V operating permit.” PSD
Application of Trail Ridge Energy, LLC, at page 14 (February 22, 2006). Based on this
reprasentation, apparently both the EQD/ERMD and the FDEP concluded that the
application for the new flare would need lo be combined with the PSD application, This
apparently was the basis for the April-3 and Aprit 20 letters sen! by Richard Robinson 1o
David McConnell. Although, as of May 4, EQD/ERMD now appears ready to process
the flare permit application as soon as the application is deemed complele, FDEP slill
apparently believes thal the flare must be'considered in addressing the PSD application
lor the electricity generating facility.

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. disagrees with lhe conclusions in Trall Ridge Energy's permit
application regarding the proposed electricity generating facility and its relationship to
lhe landfill. Under the FDEP air quahty regulations, a "Title V Source” is defined as a
“Major Source of Air Pallufion,” which in turn is defined as "a facility containing an
emissions unit, or any group of emissions units, which is or includes any of” & list of
numerous types of stalionary sources. FDEP Regulations, Chapter 62-210.200 (162)
and (274) (emphasis added). The term “facility” is defined as "all of the emissions unils
which are located on one or more cortiguous or adjacent properties, and wirich are
under the control of the same person (or persons under common conftrol).”
Chapter 62-210.200(115) {emphasis added),

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. is the Title V permiliee lor the Trail Ridge Landfill, and as such,
has sole and complete "control” of that facility for purposes of air'quality regulation and
compliance. Our understanding is that Trail Ridge Energy, LLC will have sole and
complele “control,” for air quality regulatory purposes, over the electricity gencrating
facilily. Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc, and Trail Ridge Energy, LLC are completely
independent and unrelaled corporate enlities. Therefore, the landfill facility and the
eleclricity generating facility are not, and will not be, "under the controt of {he same
persan.” Indéed, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. was not even aware of the PSD application
that had been submitted by Trail Ridge Energy, LLG, until the existence of that
applicalion was revealed 1o Earlth Tech oh March 29, 2008,

Nor are the landfill and the eleclricily generating facilily, for purposes of air quality
regulalion, under the control of “persons under common control.” Trail Ridge Landfill,
Inc. is a subsidiary of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida, and Trail Ridge Energy, LLC
is @ subsidiary of Landfill Energy-Systems, Inc. Those parent corporations are not
related in any way.. For purposes of air quality regulation, no third party will have control




of both Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. and Trail Ridge Energy, LLC. Each has or will have full
responsibility for satisfying the air quality regulations applicable to their respective
facilities. Thus, the landfill and electricity generating facility are not, and will not be,
under the control of “persons under common control.”

Therefore, lor purposes of Title V regulation, the landfill facility and the proposed
electricily generating facility are nol the same “facility,” and each must be permitted

separately under lhe Tille V program. For similar reasons, the proposed electricity
generating facilily is not & "major maodification” of the existing landfilt facility under the
PSD program, but rather is a separate "major stationary source” that must receive its
awn PSD permil. ("Major stationary source” contains the same "conirol” limitation as
does the definition of “facility” discussed above, Trait Ridge Landfill, Inc, will have no
“control” over the eleclricity generation facility.} Trail Ridge Energy, LLC was simply
incorrect in characterizing the proposed electricily generaling facilily as part of the same
stationary source as Trail Ridge Landiill, Inc.’s landfift facility.

in light of thesa facts, we believe that there was no sound basis for EQIFERMD's Aprif 3
request for the withdrawal of the flare permit application, or the April 20 request for
reconciliation of the application’s data with the information contained in Trail Ridge
Encrgy's unrelated PSD application. Moreover, given the passage of time since the
permil application for the new flare was submitted, Trail Ridge Landfill, inc. now runs the
risk of not having sufficient lime in which lo satisly the Subpart WWW 120-day corrective
action provision, absent an extension. Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. therefore intends to re-
submit, later this week, the permil application for the llare with minor updales to respond
to EQD/ERMD's Aprit 20 lelter, and requests prompt action on that permit application.
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. notes, however, that unless the flare permit is issued by May 31,
there will likely not be sullicient time to instalt and begin operation of the new flare before
lthe 120-day period expires. Therefore, if the EQD/ERMD cannat issue the permit by
May 31, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. formally requests an extension of the 120-day period,
pursuant to the last sentence of 40 CFR section 60.755(a)(3). Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
requests a day-for-day extension beyond the 120-day period, to correspond lo the
number of days beyond May 31 lhat the permil is actually issucd.

Thank you Tor your prompt atlention to this request. I you have any questions, please
do nol hesitate to contact me.

blnremly,
¢ ”&f}'" s ’ e o e’
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David McConnell
Vice-President, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Co:  Mr. Wayne Tull, EQD/ERMD
M. Syed Arif, FDEP
Mr. Gregg Worley, EPA Region IV
Mr. Chris Pearson, Sclid Waste Division, City of Jacksonwille
Mr. Jerry Woosley, EQD/ERMD




